

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JANEL GRANT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00090-JAM
v.)	
)	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
a/k/a WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT,)	
LLC; VINCENT K. MCMAHON; and JOHN)	
LAURINAITIS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT VINCENT K. McMAHON’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

James A. Budinetz (ct16068)
McCarter & English, LLP
CityPlace I, 185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: (860) 275-6765
Facsimile: (860) 724-3397
jbudinetz@mccarter.com

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP**

Jessica T. Rosenberg
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 872-1000
Facsimile: (212) 872-1002
jrosenberg@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Vincent K. McMahon*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. The Parties..... 3

B. The Settlement Agreement..... 3

 1. The Settlement Agreement’s Negotiation and Monetary Terms 3

 2. The Settlement Agreement’s Release of Claims 5

 3. The Settlement Agreement’s Arbitration Provision 6

 4. The Settlement Agreement’s Confidentiality and Severability Provisions 7

 5. Plaintiff’s Acknowledgement That She Knowingly and Voluntarily Entered into the Settlement Agreement..... 8

C. Plaintiff Commences This Action in Violation of the Settlement Agreement 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE PARTIES ENTERED INTO A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE..... 11

II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DELEGATES BOTH THRESHOLD AND SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES TO THE ARBITRATOR 12

 A. The Settlement Agreement Delegates the Threshold Issue of Arbitrability to the Arbitrator..... 13

 1. *The Settlement Agreement Uses Broad Language and Incorporates Specific Rules to Delegate Arbitrability to the Arbitrator* 14

 2. *Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Enforceability of the Settlement Agreement Does Not Change the Analysis*..... 16

 B. The Settlement Agreement Delegates Plaintiff’s Substantive Claims to the Arbitrator 19

III. THERE IS NO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO RENDER ANY CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE COMPLAINT NON-ARBITRABLE..... 21

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD STAY THE ACTION PENDING ARBITRATION 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACE Capital Re Overseas Ltd. v. Cent. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Arrigo v. Blue Fish Commodities, Inc.</i> , 408 F. App’x 480 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Barnes v. Festival Fun Parks, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-165, 2023 WL 4209745 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2023)	24
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Frey</i> , 392 A.2d 466 (Conn. 1978)	13
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Carter v. Reilly</i> , Nos. FST-CV-21-6053770-S & FST-CV-21-5025266-S, 2023 WL 8889473 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2023).....	12
<i>Castillo v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 3d 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Connecticut Co. v. Division 425</i> , 164 A.2d 413 (Conn. 1960)	12
<i>Considine v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D. Conn. 2015).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15, 21
<i>Cunningham v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-1328, 2024 WL 2867303 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2024)	23
<i>Cuseo v. Aquent, Inc.</i> , No. CV040568982, 2005 WL 532257 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2005)	20
<i>D’Antuono v. Serv. Road Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....	11

Daly v. Citigroup Inc.,
939 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2019).....9, 10, 13

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....9, 13

Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.,
412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

Dighello v. Busconi,
673 F. Supp. 85 (D. Conn. 1987), *aff’d*, 849 F.2d 1467 (2d Cir. 1988)12

Emcon Corp. v. Pegnataro,
562 A.2d 521 (Conn. 1989)14

Epic Sys. Corp., v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018).....9

Fink v. Golenbock,
680 A.2d 1243 (Conn. 1996)20

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....13, 23

Gengaro v. City of New Haven,
984 A.2d 1133 (Conn. App. 2009)19

Grabe v. Hokin,
267 A.3d 145 (Conn. 2021)22

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....10

Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.,
544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008).....9, 21

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
586 U.S. 63 (2019).....10, 13, 14, 16

Katsoris v. WME IMG, LLC,
237 F. Supp. 3d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....25

Kuryla v. Coady,
No. AANCV126009961, 2013 WL 1494223 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 22, 2013).....21

Lamkin v. Morinda Props. Weight Parcel, LLC,
440 F. App’x 604 (10th Cir. 2011)11

Levine v. Massey,
654 A.2d 737 (Conn. 1995)11

Maity v. Tata Consultancy Servs., Ltd.,
No. 19-cv-19861, 2021 WL 6135939 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2021).....23

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....9, 10, 12

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....10, 11

Oldroyd v. Elmira Sav. Bank, FSB,
134 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC,
No. 17-cv-1302, 2019 WL 4647648 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019), *aff’d in part*,
appeal dismissed in part, 827 F. App’x 116 (2d Cir. 2020)23

Patushi v. Global Lending Servs. LLC,
No. 23-cv-946, 2024 WL 1281553 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2024)9, 10, 11, 12

Pingel v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 14-cv-632 (CSH), 2014 WL 7334588 (D. Conn. Dec. 19, 2014)18

Porcelli v. JetSmarter, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-2537, 2019 WL 2371896 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2019)9

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....17, 18

Ramasamy v. Essar Glob. Ltd.,
825 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....13, 17, 18, 19, 22

Riggs v. Akamai Techs.,
No. 23-cv-6463, 2024 WL 3347032 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2024).....25

Shaw Grp. Inc. v. Triplefine Int’l Corp.,
322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....15

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....21

Smith v. Spizzirri,
601 U.S. 472 (2024).....25

Tedesco v. Agolli,
189 A.3d 672 (Conn. App. 2018)11

Walters v. Starbucks Corp.,
623 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....24

White v. Kampner,
641 A.2d 1381 (Conn. 1994)13

Young v. Data Switch Corp.,
646 A.2d 852 (Conn. 1994)19

Zendon v. Grandison Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 18-cv-4545, 2018 WL 6427636 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2018).....23

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....9, 11, 17

9 U.S.C. § 3.....1, 13, 25

9 U.S.C. § 4.....1, 13

9 U.S.C. § 401(1)24

9 U.S.C. § 402(a)23

18 U.S.C. § 1591 et seq.....22

42 U.S.C. § 19403.....22

42 U.S.C. § 19403(a)21

Pub. L. No. 117-90, § 3, 136 Stat. 26 (2022).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules and Procedures R-7(a)16

AAA Employment Arbitration Rules and Procedures R-6(a)16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1211

House Judiciary Committee Report on EFAA, H.R. Rep. No. 117-234 (2022).....25

Defendant Vincent K. McMahon respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of his Motion to Compel Arbitration of Plaintiff Janel Grant's Complaint filed on January 25, 2024, pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"), 9 U.S.C. §§ 3 and 4.
